	) - <u>Z</u> UUU
Form PTQ-1595 RE( (Rev. 03/01) O/AB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Docket: 13542 B
Tab settings ⇔ ⇒ ▼ ▼ 1023	58503 <u> </u>
	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Hsien-Ming TSAI	Name: <u>Hand Tool Design Corporation</u>
01.28.03	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
X Assignment Merger	Street Address: 501 Silverside Road,
Security AgreementChange of Name	Wilmington
Other	City: Delaware State: DE Zip: 19809
Execution Date: January 16, 2003	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  If this document is being filed together with a new application No.(s)	cation, the execution date of the application is:  B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers att	
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Charles E. Baxley	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$\(\frac{40.00}{}\)
Internal Address:	x Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 59 John Street	8. Deposit account number:
5th Floor	
City: New York State: NY Zip: 10038	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Signature.	
A	
Charles E. Baxley 75  Name of Person Signing	Signature  January 28,2003  Date
Total number of pages including cover	sheet, attachments, and documents: 2

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

02 FC:8021

**REEL: 013719 FRAME: 0759** 

This Assignment agreement is applicable to an invention entitled <u>Tool Handle</u>	<u>.</u>
The PATENT RIGHTS referred to in this agreement are:	
a Patent Application for this invention, executed by the ASSIGNOR(s) concurrently with this A	ssignment
U.S. Patent Application Serial No, filed,	U
U.S. Patent No, issued	
The PATENT RIGHTS assigned under this agreement are U.S. patent rights only.	
The ASSIGNOR(s) referred to in this agreement is (or are):	
(Sole or first inventor) Hsien-Ming TSAI	·
(Address) 3F-3, No. 23, Ching Cheng 29th Street, West District, Taichung, Taiwan.	•
(Second joint inventor, if any)	•
(Address)	
(Third joint inventor, if any)	
(Address)	
The first ASSIGNEE referred to in this agreement is:  (Name of Assignee) Hand Tool Design Corporation.	
(Address of Assignee) 501 Silverside Road, Wilmington, Delaware 19809, USA.	•
The second ASSIGNEE referred to in this agreement is:	
(Name of Assignee)	
(Address of Assignee)	
The third ASSIGNEE referred to in this agreement is:	
(Name of Assignee)	
(Address of Assignee)	
The First ASSIGNEE is an individual; a partnership; ★ a Corporation of <u>USA.</u>	
The Second ASSIGNEE is an individual; a partnership; a Corporation of	·
The Third ASSIGNEE is an individual; a partnership; a Corporation of	·
The ASSIGNORS, in consideration of one Dollar (\$1.00) paid by each ASSIGNEE, and of valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged, have and do hereby assign the follow ASSIGNEE; their successors and assigns:  the full and exclusive right to the invention; an equal interest in and to the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENT RIGHTS the right to claim priority under U.S.C. 119, based on any earlier foreign application for this As to all U.S. Patent Applications assigned under this Agreement, the ASSIGNOR(s) hereby and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all Letters Patent to the ASSIGNASSIGNEE(s) of an equal interest in the entire right, title and interest, for the sole use and enjoy ASSIGNEE(s), their successors and assigns.  Further, the ASSIGNOR(s) agree(s) to communicate to said ASSIGNEE(s), or their repress facts known to the ASSIGNOR(s) respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings signapers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal, reexamination and reissue applicate all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE rightful oaths and generally do everything necessary or desirable to aid said ASSIGNEE(s), their substitute, renewal, recommendation and reissue application and enforce proper protection for said invention.	ying to each s; and s invention. authorize(s) NEE(s) as the ment of said entative, any gn all lawful ons, e xecute E(s), make all accessors and
(1) (Signature of sole or first Inventor) $\frac{1-51EN-11N7}{1}$ Pate 16 January 2003.	
(2) (Signature of second inventor, if any)Date	
(3) (Signature of third inventor, if any)Date	•

**RECORDED: 01/28/2003** 

**ASSIGNMENT DEED** 

PATENT REEL: 013719 FRAME: 0760